

The Trevor Project Fundraising Terms

Thank you for your commitment to support The Trevor Project and our charitable mission to end suicide among LGBTQ+ young people!

We appreciate your desire to organize and host an event or fundraiser ("Fundraiser") for the purpose of raising money to advance The Trevor Project's mission. These fundraising terms ("Terms") are intended to help you organize the Fundraiser in compliance with The Trevor Project's requirements. By organizing and hosting a Fundraiser, you on your own behalf, or on behalf of your business or organization that you represent ("You"), agree to the following Terms.

General Terms

- You and the Fundraiser need to follow all the rules specified in the resources provided to You by The Trevor Project (the "Resources").
- You agree that The Trevor Project owns all rights in the Resources, to its name, logo, and any other assets provided to You by The Trevor Project (collectively, "Materials"). Any use of Materials is solely for The Trevor Project's benefit.
- You acknowledge that The Trevor Project does not endorse or promote any products, services, or any partisan views, and You will not imply otherwise.
- You and the Fundraiser must always comply with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations.
- You will maintain insurance in limits and amounts sufficient to cover any liabilities that could arise out of the Fundraiser and will provide evidence of such insurance to The Trevor Project upon request.
- The Fundraiser must not (1) use professional fundraising organizations, (2) be based on charitable sales promotions, including sales of products or services where a percentage of sales or a portion of proceeds are donated to The Trevor Project, (3) be a raffle, auction, or drawing, and (4) involve any activity or materials that do not align with The Trevor Project's mission or demeans or disparages the LGBTQ+ community.
- You expressly release The Trevor Project, its directors, officers, and employees from any claims that may arise in connection with the Fundraiser. The Trevor Project, its directors, officers, and employees will not be liable for any direct,

- punitive, incidental, special or consequential damages arising out of or in any way connected with the Fundraiser, whether based on contract, tort, or any other form of liability.
- You indemnify and hold harmless The Trevor Project from any third-party claims arising from the fundraiser or your breach of these Terms (except third-party claims for intellectual property infringement arising from your use of Materials in accordance with these Terms).

Financial Terms

- You are responsible for any costs associated with the Fundraiser.
- You will deliver all funds collected from the Fundraiser to The Trevor Project within 30 days of the end of the Fundraiser. You must not keep any portion of the funds raised.
- If requested by The Trevor Project, you agree to provide reasonable back-up documentation to confirm that payments made are accurate.

Branding Terms

- You will only use the Resources in connection with the Fundraiser.
- You will not use The Trevor Project's name or logo (except as provided in the Resources) without The Trevor Project's prior written consent.
- You must clearly state that the Fundraiser is to benefit The Trevor Project by using the logo asset provided in the Resources (e.g., "Benefiting The Trevor Project"), and You may not state that the Fundraiser is hosted or sponsored by The Trevor Project.
- You will not use The Trevor Project's name or logo near or close to any materials that (1) mention or depiction of alcohol, tobacco, or recreational drugs, (2) relate to the sale of goods or services, (3) are discriminatory or derogatory language, (4) contain hate speech, (5) include pornographic content, (6) depict violence, self-harm, or suicide, (7) include profanity, (8) depict or promote illegal activity, or (9) could reasonably have a negative impact on The Trevor Project's reputation.

The Trevor Project may ask You to provide additional information about the Fundraiser or require additional terms to apply to the Fundraiser. If requested, You agree to promptly provide the requested information and comply with any additional terms.

If You do not comply with these Terms, you must stop using all Materials. The Trevor Project may also disassociate itself from the Fundraiser and use any other available legal remedies to protect its rights.

These Terms constitute the entire agreement between You and The Trevor Project relating to the Fundraiser and supersedes all prior communications. The Trevor Project may change these Terms at any time and such changes will be effective upon publication. It is Your responsibility to check these Terms periodically for changes.